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making application for retIrement under subsection (12) (m) 
wbo has not 'contributed the sum of $1,500 under the provi­
sions of subsection (11) (c) in addition to the amounts required, 
if any, while under the provisions of subsection 925-xx, shall 
pay into the annuity and retirement fund the difference between 
the amounts actually contributed under subsection (11) (c) and 
$1,500, which amount may bc paid, at the option of the member, 
by deduction from the annuity payments for the first year; and 
any teacher making application for retirement under subsection 
(12) (m) who has not contributed the sum of at least $750 under 
subsection (11) (c) in addition to the amounts required, if any, 
while under the provisions of suhsection (11) (a) or (b) shall 
pay into the annuity, and retirement fund the difference between 
the amounts actually contributed under subsection (11) (c) and 
$750, which amount may be paid, at the option of the member, 
by deduction from the annuity payments for the first year. 

Approved May 16, 1945, 

No. 252, S,] [Published May 18, 1945, 
, 

CHAPTER 149. 

AN ACT to create 20,14 (Ia) and 43,10 of tlie statutes, author, 
izing the free libral'Y commission 'to accept giftR or grants 
froni the federal government and other sources for library 
work, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and' 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SJ]cnON 1. 20,14 (la) of the statutes is created to, read: 
20,14 (la) All moneys received from gifts or grants under 

the provisions of section 43.10, to carry out the purposes for 
which made and received. . 

SECTION 2, 43,10 of the statutes is created to read: 
43,10 GIFTS AND GRANTS ],OR LlBRAUY WORK. The free library 

commission may accept on behalf of the state from the federal 
government or any agency thereof or from any other source, and 
may receive and use gifts 01' 'grants o-f furniture, books, equip­
ment, .supplies, money, or other property used or useful for 
library work. All moneys received under this section shall be 
deposited in the general fund within one week after receipt and 
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are appropria;ted therefrom to the free library commission in 
accordance with section 20.14 (la). 

ApprovedlVIay 16, 1945. 

No. 124, A.] [Published May 18, 1945. 

CHAPTEI,{ 150. 

AN AUt' to repeal 43.165 (6); to amend 20.145, 43.165 (3), (4) 
(d), (5), (7) and (9); and to repcal and recreate 43.165 (1) 
and (4) (Introductory paragraph), (a) and (b) of the stat­
utes, relating to librarian certificates and making an appropria-
tion. ' 

'I'he people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
a8sC1nbly, do enact as follows: 
Smc'nON 1. 20.145 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.145 PUBLIC LIBRARY OERTIE~OATroNS " • " All fees 

received by the * * * free libra1'Y com/nvissio1~ under the P~'o­
visions of section 43.165 shall be paid within one month after 
receipt, into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom 
to said >1:' 1,:. * cm1tmission for the purpose of carrying out the 
provisions of said section'. All fees recewed by the p"blic Ubra,'y 
certificat,:on boanl,,,,dM' tl,~· provisions of section 43.165 of ,the 
stallttes of 1943 anel all moneys appropriated to the p"blic Ubrary 
certificati"" bom'd, "nder the prov£,ions of section 20.145 of the 
stahdes of 1943, mId not expended, shall "pan the effective date 
of this "mendment (1945) be paid into and revert to the general 
fund, and a"e apPl'Op"iated thel'efrom to said commission tm· the 
p1lll'pose of carrying 01<1 the lJrovisions of section 43.165. 

SECTION 2. 43.165 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

43.165 (1) The free library commission shall issue certificates 
to librarians aild fix necessary standards for public,libraries and 
public librarians. Oertificates already granted shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

SECTION 3. 43.165 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: ' 
43.165 (3) Application for library certificates under the pro­

visions of this section shall be made in writing to the * • • 
C01n1nis8ion and with each application shall be paid to the • • • 
commission a fee of $1. 


